

News Release (Translation)

August 28, 2020

Company: Daiwa House Industry Co., Ltd.

(Code number: 1925,

First Section of the Tokyo Stock Exchange)

Representative: Keiichi Yoshii, President, CEO and COO
Contact: Yuji Yamada, Managing Executive Officer

General Manager, IR Department

dh.ir.communications@daiwahouse.jp

Notice of the Acquisition Status of Treasury Stock and Completion of Acquisition

Our company hereby announces the acquisition status for August, as follows regarding the purchase of its treasury stock pursuant to Article 156 of the Companies Act as applied by replacing certain terms under Article 165, Paragraph 3 of the same Act, as resolved at a meeting of the Board of Directors held on March 13, 2020.

We also announces that acquisition of treasury stock based on the resolution of the Board of Directors held on March 13, 2020 was completed.

(1)	Type of shares acquired	Common shares of Daiwa House Industry Co., Ltd stock
(2)	Total number of shares acquired	1,850,700 shares
(3)	Acquisition price	4,793,730,027 yen
(4)	Period of acquisition	August 1, 2020 to August 27, 2020 (delivery basis)
(5)	Method of acquisition	Open market purchase on the Tokyo Stock Exchange

End

(Reference)

1. Details of the resolution on the acquisition of Treasury Stock (For those announced on March 13, 2020):

(1)	Type of shares to be acquired	Common shares of Daiwa House Industry Co., Ltd stock
(2)	Total number of shares to be acquired	10,000,000 shares (maximum)
		(Representing 1.51% of total shares outstanding
		(excluding treasury stock))
(3)	Total acquisition price	30,000 million yen (maximum)
(4)	Period of acquisition	April 1, 2020 to March 12, 2021
(5)	Method of acquisition	Open market purchase on the Tokyo Stock Exchange

(Note) The 131,001 shares in the Directors Stock Delivery Trust held by the Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (trust account) are not included in the above treasury stock number.

2. Total number of its treasury stock repurchased until August 27, 2020 based on the above resolution:

(1)	Total number of shares acquired	10,000,000 shares
(2)	Total acquisition price	26,044,751,451 yen

Disclaimer:

This English translation has been prepared for general reference purposes only. The Company shall not be responsible for any consequence resulting from the use of the English translation in place of the original Japanese text. In any legal matter, readers should refer to and rely upon the original Japanese text of the press release dated August 28, 2020.